Decision of the Chief Executive Officer deciding the issue of the New Shares,
and, where applicable, the limitation of the Capital Increase, the reallocation
of the Capital Increase or the exercise of the Clause of Extension

July 22, 2025 (before
market opening)

Publication of the press release announcing the final amount of the Capital
Increase

July 24, 2025   Settlement-delivery of the New Shares

Undertakings to abstain from trading and to retain shares

The Company has entered into a 6-month lock-up commitment in connection with the Capital Increase.

The FPS Innovation 1 fund et Mr Didier Laurens have also undertaken to retain all the shares they hold
on the date of settlement-delivery of the New Shares for a period of 180 days from that date, subject
to certain customary exceptions such as (a) transfers to any affiliated entity, or (b) contribution to a
public tender or exchange offer for the Company's shares.

Impact on the distribution of share capital and voting rights

Shareholder   Capital distribution
(pre-issue)   Capital distribution (post-issue

at 100%)   Capital distribution (post-
extension clause)

   Shares %   Shares %   Shares %
Didier

Laurens   0 0.00%   37,037  0.26%   37,037  0.26%

Laurent
Cassedanne   0 0.00%   0  0.00%   0  0.00%

Employees,
Consultants,
& Committee
Members

  108,778 0.88%   108,778  0.77%   108,778  0.75%

Subtotal
Managemen
t &
Employees

  108,778  0.88%   145,815  1.03%   145,815  1.01%

Bpifrance
Investisseme
nt

  2,664,505 21.63%   3,405,245  23.95%   3,405,245  23.49%

Cemag
Invest   2,217,928 18.00%   2,217,928  15.60%   2,217,928  15.30%

This press release must not be distributed directly or indirectly in the United States, Canada,
Australia, or Japan.

This press release and the information it contains do not constitute a solicitation of an order to purchase or subscribe for
securities in France or in countries other than France.10/15

Irdi
Soridec
Gestion

  435,511 3.54%   435,511  3.06%   435,511  3.00%

Charlotte
Sibley   0 0.00%   0  0.00%   0  0.00%

Subtotal
Board   5,317,944  43.17%   6,058,684  42.62%   6,058,684  41.79%

Treasury
shares   52,613 0.43%   52,613  0.37%   52,613  0.36%

Free float   6,839,935  55.52%   7,958,106  55.98%   8,242,498  57.98%